FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF TACOMA AGREEMENT AND NISQUALLY TRIBE
CONTRACT NUMBER CW258351

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into effective as of APRIL 1, 2026 (“Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation of the State of
Washington (hereinafter called the “CITY”) and Nisqually Indian Tribe (hereinafter called
“CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS in April of 2023 the City of Tacoma and Nisqually Indian Tribe entered into
an agreement for Nisqually Tribe to provide jail housing and services for offenders who have
violated the Tacoma Municipal Code (contract number CW258351, the "Contract"). The
Contract, had an effective date of April 1, 2023, an initial amount of $500,000, and a termination
date of April 1, 2028, with automatic renewals thereafter unless either party provides written
notice to terminate, and

WHEREAS the parties now desire to amend the Contract ("Amendment") and add
funding. This Amendment will extend the Contract through April of 2028 with automatic
renewals annually for a period of 5 years after April of 2028 and increase the compensation
under the Contract by $4,831,162.00 to $5,331,162.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations hereinafter set
forth, the parties agree as follows:

1. The sum authorized for services under this Amendment is hereby increased by
$4,831,162.00 from $500,000.00 to a new total of $5,331,162.00.

2. All other terms of the Contract, together with all Exhibits, shall remain in full force and
effect, unaltered by this Amendment.

Should this Amendment be fully executed after the Effective Date noted above, all terms and
conditions herein shall operate retroactively to Effective Date.

Amendment No. 1 Contract No. CW258351

Template Revised: 1/21/2025
Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have accepted and executed this Amendment,
as of the Effective Date stated above, which shall be Effective Date for bonding purposes as
applicable. The undersigned Contractor representative, by signature below, represents and
warrants they are duly authorized to execute this legally binding Amendment for and on
behalf of Contractor.

CITY OF TACOMA: CONTRACTOR:
Signature: Signature:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:

(City of Tacoma use only - blank lines are intentional)

Director of Finance:

Deputy/City Attorney (approved as to form):

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Approved By:

Amendment No. 1 Contract No. CW258351

Template Revised: 1/21/2025
Page 2 of 2



